
 

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where 
individuals, communities and businesses flourish 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 10 July 2014 
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta, Terence Hipsey, Cathy Kent and 
Brian Little 
 
Rhona Long, (Co-Opted Member) 
Stephen Rosser, (Co-Opted Member) 
Jason Oliver, (Co-Opted Member) 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Robert Gledhill and Tunde Ojetola 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2 Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee Meeting held on 5 March 2014. 
 

 

3 Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 



 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5 Appointment of Membership to Members Advisory Panel 2014-
2015  
 

11 - 14 

6 Refresh of the Strategic-Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register In Quarter 1 Report  
 

15 - 60 

7 Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries Report  
 

61 - 82 

8 2013-14 Access to Records Report  
 

83 - 96 

9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly 
Activity Report  
 

97 - 100 

10 Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014  
 

101 - 124 

11 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  
Update  
 

125 - 128 

12 Work Programme  
 

129 - 132 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 2 July 2014 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Memb
[...]
al environment and biodiversity 

• Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of Standards and Audit Committee held on 05 
March 2014 at 7.00pm 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Yash Gupta, Cathy Kent 

and Phil Anderson (substitute Simon Wootton)  
 
Co-opted 
Members:  Jason Oliver and Rhona Long  
 
Apologies:  Councillor Healy and Wootton 
 
In attendance: Sean Clark–Head of Corporate Finance 
 Gary Clifford–Client Manager for Audit Services 
 Chris Harris – Head of Internal Audit  

Lucy Magill – Head of Public Protection 
 David Kleinberg – Fraud Investigation Manager 
 Debbie Hanson – Ernst and Young 
 Christine Connolly - Ernst and Young 

Kenna-Victoria Martin – Democratic Services 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 06 February 
2014, were approved as a correct record, subject to recommendation 2 of 
item 45 page 6 in the agenda being corrected to ‘Noted that Cleaner, 
Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny have Animal Welfare Policy on the 
forward plan and this will encompass the responsibilities of the Council in 
relation to stay horses’ 

50 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

52 THURROCK COUNCIL BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
 
 The Head of Public Protection introduced the report to the Committee 

informing Members that the Council had a Corporate Continuity Plan in 
place, which enabled each department   

 
 Members were notified that the plan had been taken to Cabinet in May 

2013, following which it was decided to carry out further tests and bring 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

the plan to 
[...]
rectors Board for consideration and that Standard and Audit 
Committee Members receive a briefing note on the outcomes.  

 
55 COUNTER FRAUD SERVICES – PROGRESS REPORT 
  

  
 The Fraud Investigation Manager introduced the report to Members 

informing them of the Council’s joint working with Southend Borough 
Council and the Ministry of Justice. He also explained that attached at 
appendix 2 of the report was the Audit Commission’s Fraud Briefing 2013 
for Thurrock Council, which highlighted the need to improve responses to 
the threat from all types of fraud.  

  
 Members queried as to how their roles could help the Council combat 

fraud within the borough. The Fraud Manager explained that Councillors’ 
roles were key as they would receive first hand information from 
residents which could then be passed to the Fraud Team to investigate.  

 
 The Chair informed the Committee that he felt that the report should be 

taken to the next available Full Council Meeting. Members agreed and 
the Chair proposed that it be added as an additional recommendation.  

 
 RESOLVED that the Committee 

 

Page 8



 

1.1 notes the Audit Commission’s briefing and the update on the 
Council’s approach to Anti-Fraud activity, including the draft 
Corporate Fraud Work Plan. 

 
1.2   refered this report and its appendices to the next meeting of 

Full Council  
 
56 EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 
 

The External Auditor introduced the report to the Committee informing 
Members that the report outlined the audit strategy and the risks 
identified. Members were notified that that only 1 of the 3 opinion risks 
was specific  to Thurrock.  
 
The Committee were taken through the report and during discussions the 
following was queried my Members, having recently set the budget 
anything that cost £50thousand or more would be sent to relevant 
overview and scrutiny Committee and Full Council. How could the 
Council have materiality of between £4million and £8million, for ticking 
the wrong box.  The External Auditor explained that the materiality level 
was set at the level at which the auditor assessed an error or omission 
would influence the users of the accounts. This was determined by 
reference the gross expenditure but also took into account factors such 
as the level of balances and reserves.  The audit procedures performed 
are designed to detect errors and omissions at a lower level than this and 
all errors above a very low level are reported to members.  

 
RESOLVED That the Committee noted the report. 

 
57  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – PROGRESS REPORT 
  

 The Head of Corporate Finance presented the report to Members during 
which he explained that officers were no longer required to bring the 
financial statement to Committee at a draft stage, however it was decided 
to keep Members up to date with the progress of the financial statement.  
 
Members were then taken through the report with the following being 
highlighted: 
 

• that issues raised by external audit with regard to the 2012/2013 
accounts had been discussed and the classification of income and 
expenditure items would be reviewed in detail at the year-end; 

 

• Officers of the final accounts team have received training from 
CIPFA and the Councils External Auditors, Ernst and Young; 

 

• The working papers supporting the financial statement have been 
drafted and allocated to relevant team members for completion 
including sections of the Whole of Government Accounts return.  

 

Page 9



 

RESOLVED that the Standards & Audit Committee notes the content 
of this report. 

 
58 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members discussed the work programme for the next municipal year and 
the Chair asked that for future Committees, at the last meeting of 
municipal year Members should receive an annual report of Member 
complaints.  
 

The meeting finished at 8.50pm. 
 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, telephone (01375) 652403, 
 or alternatively e-mail kmartin@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 10



 

10 July 2014  ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Appointment of Membership to Members Advisory Panel 
2014/2015 

Wards and communities affected:  

All  

Key Decision:  

Non Key 

Report of: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor  Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) places a duty on Local Authorities to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct amongst their members and co-opted members. 
The Act further provides that the authority must adopt a code of conduct and that it 
must have in place arrangements under which allegations of breaches of the code 
can be investigated and arrangements under which a decision on allegations can be 
made. The Thurrock Constitution provides that where the Monitoring Officer receives 
a complaint and after an assessment determines that the matter merits investigation; 
they are to report their findings on the matter to a Working Group of this Committee 
(the Member Advisory Panel).  
 
The Standards and Audit Committee previously appointed Councillors Yash Gupta 
and Simon Wootton along with co-opted members Jason Oliver and Rhona Long to 
the Members Advisory Panel on the 19 September 2013. This Report requests that 
the Standards and Audit Committee appoints a new membership to the Members 
Advisory Panel to serve until the next local elections in May 2015.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee make an appointment to 

membership to the Members Advisory Panel to serve until the next local 
elections. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 On 1st July 2012 the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provisions for standards 

came into eff
[...]
le Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
Authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective. 
 
To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report is presented on 
a bi annual basis and provides details of how the key risks and opportunities facing 
the Authority are identified and managed. 
 
The Corporate Risk Officer has worked with Services, Department Management 
Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board between March and May to refresh 
the Strategic Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 

This report provides Standards & Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register.  
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard (Appendix A).  
 
1.2  That Directors Board note the ‘In Focus’ report (Appendix B), which 

 includes the items identified by Corporate Risk Management, 
 Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards and Audit 
Committee should focus on this quarter.   

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and 
the opportunities for the achievement of the Council’s objectives. 

 

2.2  ROM is an important part of the Council’s overall Performance Management 
Framework and makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate 
Governance arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account 
and Audit Regulations. 

 

2.3 During the autumn of 2013 the Corporate Risk Management function was 
restructured and incorporated with the Insurance Team under Corporate 
Finance. As part of the arrangements a shared service for risk management 
was established with the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham.    

 

2.4 To enable risk management to be effective in and for both organisations a full 
review of the ROM frameworks was undertaken and the quarterly reporting of 
the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register suspended until the 
revised arrangements were developed.   

 

2.5 The revised ROM Policy, Strategy and Framework were developed and 
reported to Cabinet March 2014, via Standards & Audit Committee February 
2014 and Directors Board January 2014.  

 

2.6 This review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is the 
first exercise under the new framework and the Corporate Risk Officer has 
worked with Services, Department Management Teams, Performance Board 
and Directors Board between March and May to refresh the Strategic/ 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.  

 

2.7 The review has resulted in some changes to the risk and opportunity register. 
Twenty one items have been refreshed, ten new items added and fourteen 
items removed.  

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

3.1 The outcome of the review is shown in the Dashboard (Appendix A), In Focus 
report (Appendix B) and the following tables.  

 

3.2 Appendix A – Dashboard 
 The refreshed and new items are included in the dashboard table. The 

dashboard provides a summary of the items in the register mapped against 
the Council’s priorities and when the results of future reviews are captured, 
the table will also outline the progress to manage the items to planned targets 
and timeframes.  

 
3.3 Appendix 2 – Risks and Opportunities In Focus report 
 This document includes the items identified by Corporate Risk Management, 

Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards and Audit Committee 
should focus on this quarter. 

 

Page 16
[...]
icable) 
 
5.1 The Corporate Risk Officer has engaged with Services, Department 
 Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board to refresh the 
 Strategic Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
5.2 The revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register (In Quarter 1 

Report) was reported to Directors Board 27th May 2014 and Performance 
Board representatives 2nd May 2014. 

 

Page 20



 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 ROM is recognised as a good management practice and how successful the 

Council is in managing the risks and opportunities it faces will have a major 
impact on the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives. 

 

7. Implications 
 

7.1 Financial 
 

Implications verified by: Michael Jones 
 Management Accountant 
 

Effective risk and opportunity management and the processes underpinning it 
will provide a more robust means to identify, manage and reduce the 
likelihood of financial claims and/or loss faced by the Council.  
 

7.2 Legal 
 

Implications verified by: David Lawson 
 Deputy Head of Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

Effective risk and opportunity management and the processes underpinning it 
will provide a more robust means to identify, manage and reduce the 
likelihood of legal claims or regulatory challenges against the Council 

 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 

Implications verified by: Teresa Evans 
                                         Equalities and Cohesion Officer 

  

The management of risk and opportunities provides an effective mechanism 
for monitoring key equality and human right risks associated with a range of 
service and business activities undertaken by the Council. It also provides a 
method for reducing the likelihood of breaching our statutory equality duties.  
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 
Risk and opportunity management contributes to
[...]
sidents that 
these services are provided to. 

Ø  Missed Bin collections 

Ø  Housing Repairs  

Ø  Council Tax 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

• During 2013/14, 97% of complaints were responded to within timeframe.  This in 
an improvement on the previous year’s figure of 91%   

• The average response time for LGO enquiries has increased to 21 days 
compared to 15 days during 2012/13. Going forward the LGO timeline will be 
shortened to ensure performance improves. 
 

• Members enquiries performance has improved during 2013/14 despite an 
increase in volumes.  During the reporting year, 2023 enquiries were received 
with 98% responded to within timeframe.  During 2012/13, 1044 were received 
with 90% responded to within timeframe. 

 
Children’s Social Care (CSC):  

• 62 complaints were received for children’s social care in the year.  This compares 
to 84 complaints in 2012/13 and 93 in 2011/12.  
 

• In addition, three new stage two investigations were started during the year, and 
one complaint has progressed to Stage 3 review.  
 

• The service aims to successfully resolve issues and concerns at the point they 
are raised and through staff members closest to the situation. This means that 
more matters are appropriately dealt with before they are escalated into the 
statutory complaints process. 

• Learning from complaints is a key element of the CSC quality assurance and 
performance framework and feedback is considered at quarterly CSC service 
quality assurance forums.   

Adult Social Care (ASC):  

• 56 complaints were received for adult social care in the year.  This compares to 
74 complaints in 2012/13 and 91 in 2011/12.   

• The service aims to successfully resolve issues and concerns at the point they 
are raised and promotes the same approach from commissioned providers.  This 
approach means that more matters are being appropriately dealt with before they 
are escalated into the statutory complaints process.    

• Feedback and learning from 
[...]
rant – Chief Executive 

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 

• During 2013/14, the council processed 98% of Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests within the legal timeframe.   

• Despite an increase in requests received this year, the council have 
implemented processes in order to reduce the volume of requests that are 
logged and processed as FOI requests.  266 requests were diverted away 
and processed as routine enquiries by services areas. 

• Based on data captured within the FOI database, it has been estimated that 
the average FOI request takes 3.5 hours to process.   

• The council challenge and/or refuse requests when it is believed that the 
requestor has used a false name, where we have reasonable grounds to 
believe the applicant is acting as part of a campaign or in consort with others, 
or where their questions do not meet the other validity requirements for FOI. 

• The council refuse requests where it is estimated that the time taken to 
process the request exceeds 18 hours.  This was a policy change during 
2012.  During 2013/14, 39 requests were refused due to the 18 hour 
threshold. 

• During 2013/14 the council received 29 Subject Access Requests under the 
Data Protection legislation.  90% of these requests were processed within 
timeframe. 

• The Information Governance Team is continuing to ensure an increased 
amount of data is identified for routine publication online. This work forms part 
of the Transparency Agenda and aims to increase openness and 
accountability; whilst reducing unnecessary processing of FOI requests. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the performance and statistics for 2013/14 for both FOI and Data 

Protection. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Freedom of Information 
 
2.1.1   FOI affects up to 100,000 public sector bodies and organisations in England, 

Wales and Northern Ireland, including central and local government, the 
police, NHS, schools, dentists, opti
[...]
tion of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – 
Quarterly Activity Report 

Wards and communities affected:  
n/a 

Key Decision:  
n/a 

Report of: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
January 2014 to March 2014.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from 

January 2014 to March 2014.  
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 

of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions. 

 
2.2 The council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and audit by 

the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) in respect of covert 
surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of 
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications data. 
During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely 
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors. 

 
2.3 The RIPA Co-ordinating Officer maintains a RIPA register of all RIPA requests 

and approvals across the council. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The total number of RIPA authorisations since the last report is 2.  Below is a 

breakdown showing the areas the authorisations relate to: 
  

Trading Standards  0 
Fraud 2 
Regulatory 0 
Covert Human Intelligence Source 
(CHIS authorisations 

0 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests for
[...]
limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon 
Street, London EC4A 4AB. 

© 2013 Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP 

Page 124

http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance


 

10 July 2014  ITEM: 11 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  
Update 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Head of Service: Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is for noting: the 2013/14 Financial Statement and Annual Governance 
Statement have been submitted to Ernst and Young for audit, the results of which 
will be reported back to this committee in September. 
 
Members should note that there is no longer a requirement to bring these documents 
to the committee at this stage.  Officers will circulate the documents to Members for 
information to enable them to review the information prior to the committee meeting 
in September enabling them to approve the final Statements at this point. 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That Members note that the Draft Annual Governance Statement and 

Financial Statement have been completed and passed to Ernst and 
Young for auditing. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The process supporting the completion of the Financial Statements has been 

improved in 2013/14.  The statements have been completed in accordance 
with statutory deadlines and reflect the requirements of the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The Code). 

 
2.2  The Council underspent against the general fund balance by £0.58m in 

2013/14  and the level of general fund balances at 31 March 2014 was 
maintained at £8.01m. 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



 

2.3 There were no significant audit issues in the prior 
[...]
 12 

Item  Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers) 

Lead Officer Progress / Update required 

2000 RIPA 
Work Programme  Continuous  Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer  
3 March 2014     
Draft Internal Audit Plan  May 2014 Officers  Gary Clifford   
Ernst and Young – Audit 
Plan 2014/2015 

May 2014 Officers  Ernst & Young  

Internal Audit: Red Reports 
(as required) 

May 2014 Members/Officers Relevant Director  

Update: Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 RIPA 

May 2014 Members/Officers Lee Henley   

Work Programme  Continuous  Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
To Be Allocated 

Item  Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers) 

Lead Officer Committee Date  

     
     
     
     
 
Full details of Member’s decisions can be viewed in the Minutes on the Council’s Committee Management Information 
System - http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/      
 
FOR CONSIDERATION  
There are currently no items for consideration.  

P
age 131

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Appointment of Membership to Members Advisory Panel 2014-2015
	6 Refresh of the Strategic-Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register In Quarter 1 Report
	Appendix A - Refresh of the Strategic Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register in Quarter 1
	Appendix B - Refresh of the Strategic-Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register In Quarter 1 Report

	7 Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries Report
	Appendix 1 - Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries report
	Appendix 2 - Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries report

	8 2013-14 Access to Records Report
	Appendix 1 - 2013-14 Access to Records Report
	Sheet1


	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity Report
	7.2 Legal

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014
	7.2 Legal
	Appendix 1 -  Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014
	1   Internal Audit Opinion
	1.1 Context
	1.2 Intern

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 10 July 
2014 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta, 
Terence Hipsey, Cathy Kent and Brian Little 
 

 Rhona Long, (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Jason Oliver 
 

In attendance:  
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 
Lee Henley, Information Manager 
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer 
Christine Connolly, Ernst and Young 
Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young 
Chris Harris, Head of Internal Audit 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 5 March 2014, were 
approved as a correct record subject to minor amendments from Members.  
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Appointment of Membership to Members Advisory Panel 2014-2015  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report to Members 
explaining that the report was brought to the Committee in September 2013, 
Members were informed that by sitting on the Members Advisory Panel 
Members would hear breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members, to hear 
reports from the investigating officer and to suggest recommendations to the 
Monitoring Officer.  
  



Councillor Kent recommended that the current panel stay in place and 
nominated Councillor Gupta and the Chair of the Committee along with Ms 
Long and Mr Oliver the co-opted Members on the Committee. It was agreed 
that the Panel would remain the same and the Democratic Services Officer 
would write to Mr Oliver to confirm that he was happy to sit on the panel.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards and Audit Committee appointed Councillors Wootton 
and Gupta along with Mr Oliver and Ms Long to the Members Advisory 
Panel to serve until the next local elections. 
 

5. Refresh of the Strategic-Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register In 
Quarter 1 Report  
 
The Corporate Risk Officer introduced the report and informed Members that 
one of the functions of the Committee under its Terms of Reference was to 
provide independent assurance that the Councils risk management 
arrangements were adequate and effective. 
 
It was further explained that corporate risk officer had worked with Services, 
Department Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board 
between March and May 2014 to refresh the Strategic Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 
 
Members enquired as to their role with regards to the report, Officers informed 
Members that it was the Committees role to provide independent assurance 
that risks were being managed correctly. The Committee were further 
informed that the report would be presented to the Committee on a bi annual 
basis.  
 
The Committee queried appendix A of the report, enquiring what the previous 
risk ratings were. It was clarified to Members that this was the first report 
under the revised ROM framework agreed by Cabinet in February 2014. It 
was explained that as further reviews are undertaken the Committee would 
see the progress and movement of the risks and opportunities in the 
dashboard table.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard (Appendix A).  
 

2. That the Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ 
report (Appendix B), which includes the items identified by 
Corporate Risk Management, Performance Board and Directors 
Board that Standards and Audit Committee should focus on this 
quarter. 

 
 



6. Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries Report  
 
The Information Manager introduced the report to Members of the Committee 
explaining that for the year 2013/2014 the Council logged 956 fewer 
complaints compared to the previous year. This was primarily due to a change 
in the complaints process, as a concerns stage had been introduced.  
 
Members were informed that during 2013/2014, 97% of complaints were 
responded to within the timeframe.  The average response time for LGO 
enquiries had increased to 21 days compared to 15 days during 2012/2013. 
Member enquiries had improved during 2013/14, with 2023 enquiries received 
and 98% responded to within timeframe.  
 
The Chair of the Committee suggested that the Committee look at the 
behaviours and trends of the complaints rather than relying on numbers within 
the report. He continued to congratulate the Information Team for their hard 
work with collecting the data presented and the service they provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistics for 2013/14.  
 

7. 2013-14 Access to Records Report  
 
The report was introduced to the Committee by the Information Manager, who 
explained that Freedom of Information (FOI) requests had increased 
compared to 2012/13, despite a number of requests being diverted away from 
FOI. Members were informed that the Council refuse requests that are 
estimated to exceed 18 hours to process. 

 
Members were notified that with regards to Data Protection requests (Subject 
Access Requests), these may appear low in numbers however can be time 
consuming to process.    

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the performance and 
statistics for 2013/14 for both FOI and Data Protection. 
 

8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report  
 
The Information Manager introduced the report to Members of the Committee 
explaining the reason for the report was following the Council’s RIPA 
inspection last year, it was recommended that a quarterly activity report be 
brought to the Committee. Members were informed that for January – March 
2014 there had been two approved RIPA authorisations in relation to fraud.  

 
 
 



 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from January 2014 to March 2014. 
 

9. Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014  
 
The report was introduced to the Committee by the Head of Internal Audit, 
who explained to Members that the report was internal audits annual report 
giving their opinion of the last year, it also outline the works completed. 

 
Members were informed that pages 98 and 99 of the report were key as they 
summarised the overall opinion given to the Council. It was highlighted that 
the framework was robust as within the different areas the opinion had 
remained at Green or had improved from Amber to a Green opinion.  

 
 The Committee were notified that a report on the Audit Plan for 2014/2015 
would be brought to Members.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Standards & Audit Committee received and notes the Internal 
Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31st March 2014. 
 

10. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  Update  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee 
informing Members that it was no longer a legal requirement for Officers to 
bring a draft copy of the Financial Statement or Annual Governance 
Statement to the Committee. Members were notified that an electronic copy 
would be sent to Members, however if they required a hard copy this could be 
requested.  

 
The Chair of the Committee enquired as to at present all was as it should be. 
It was confirmed by the Head of Corporate Finance who had as the Section 
105 Officer signed the draft statement on 30 June 2014.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Members note that the Draft Annual Governance Statement and 
Financial Statement have been completed and passed to Ernst and 
Young for auditing. 
 

11. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:  
 

• Disaster Recovery Report – 10 December 2014 



 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 


